



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 39/2026**

MD KHURSHID ALI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Dinesh Malik, DHCLSC with
Mr. Puneet Jain, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for State
with SI Khushid Ahmed, SI Manish
Meena, PS Maidan Garhi and PSI
Varsha Chaudhary, PS Mehrauli.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

12.01.2026

CRL.M.A. 889/2026 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 890/2026 (for condonation of delay of 02 days in filing the appeal)

2. For the reasons mentioned therein, the delay of 02 days in filing the appeal is condoned. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 60/2026 (for suspension of sentence)

3. The appellant has challenged conviction and sentence for offence under Section 6 read with Section 5(j)(ii),(l) and (n) of POCSO Act for rigorous imprisonment of 20 years and fine of Rs. 10,000/-; and under Section 506 Part-II IPC for rigorous imprisonment of 2 years and fine of Rs. 4,000/-.



4. Learned APP accepts notice. Notice be also issued to the prosecutrix through IO.
5. Digitized record of trial court be requisitioned.
6. Relist on 15.04.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JANUARY 12, 2026/dr