



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 39/2026**

MD KHURSHID ALI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Dinesh Malik, Advocate

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for the
State with SI Vinod

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

18.03.2026

CRL.M.A. 8303/2026 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 8302/2026 (for early hearing)

2. Keeping in mind the nature of heavy board of this Court after 179 old pending bail applications were transferred to this bench and also keeping in mind the nature of conviction and sentence, there is no reason to prioritize this case.

3. Therefore, the early hearing application is dismissed.

4. List on the date already fixed i.e. 25.04.2026.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MARCH 18, 2026

'rs'